
Page 1 of 2 Revised 07/2019 

 
 

CHANGE ORDER 

CITY OF VALDEZ 

 

You are directed to make the changes in this CONTRACT as follows: Increase the quantity of class 3 

and class 1 riprap at the unit price to accommodate for as-found conditions with less usable rip rap 

available. Adding the quantity will ensure the three dikes worked on in Phase 1 all have the same section 

with adequate toe, 3:1 slope and proper size rock. 

Additionally,  

• For Groin 1, STA 102+00 to STA 107+00, change the elevation of the toe from the instructed 

design elevation to the minimum toe depth indicated on the typical section (Sheet 18 of planset) 

• Transition detail between toe elevations shall be confirmed in the field 

Justification: The amount of salvageable class 3 riprap available from the existing dikes has been lower 

than anticipated. A portion of the salvaged rock often doesn’t meet specifications for size, weight and 

dimensions. This rock cannot be reused as armor rock. However, it can be utilized as cover material over 

the rock in the buried toe. Erosion appears the largest contributing factor for the reduced as-found 

quantity. This is an unexpected discovery beyond project assumptions. 
  
Not valid until signed by both the Mayor and City Clerk.  Signature of Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, 

including any adjustment in CONTRACT sum or CONTRACT time. 

 

 

CONTRACT time will remain unchanged. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this 

Change Order therefore is December 15, 2021. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TO:  Harris Sand & Gravel 

PO Box 6 

Valdez, AK 99686 

DATE ISSUED October 26, 2021 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

 COST CODE NO. 350-0750-55000.409 

 PROJECT NO. 19-350-0409 

PROJECT: 10 Mile Dike Maintenance CONTRACT NO. 1754 

 Distribute to  

 Engineering 1 

 Owner  

 Contractor 1 

The original CONTRACT sum was………………………………….............. $ 3,570,100.00 

Change by previously authorized Change Order(s)…………………………… $ 0.00 

The CONTRACT sum prior to this Change Order was……………………… $ 0.00 

The CONTRACT sum will be increased by this Change Order…………...…   $ 425,000.00 

New CONTRACT sum including this Change Order will be........................... $ 3,995,100.00 



Page 2 of 2 Revised 07/2019 

 

 

CONTRACTOR 

 

 

By:       

 

Date:       

 

 

CORPORATE SEAL 

 

 

 

 

Attest:       

  Corporate Secretary 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

CITY OF VALDEZ 

 

By:       

Sharon Scheidt, Mayor 

Date:       

 

Attest:       

Sheri Pierce, City Clerk 

Date:       

 

RECOMMENDED 

 

By:       

Mark Detter, City Manager 

Date:       

 

By:       

Nathan Duval, Capital Facilities Director 

Date:       


